NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

BHAGERIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED

FINANCIAL
Statements

CORPORATE
Overview

STATUTORY
Reports

152 Rising as  ONE TEAM | One Goal 153Annual Report 2023-24

(A) Foreign currency risk exposure

Particulars

 As at
March 31, 2024

(in Lakhs)

 As at
March 31, 2023

(in Lakhs)
USD EUR USD EUR

Assets  58.41  -  13.38  0.91
Liabilities  21.00  7.11  21.72  -
Net Exposure  37.41  (7.11)  (8.34)  0.91

(B) Foreign currency forward contract outstanding as at the Balance Sheet date.

Particulars Buy/Sell  As at
March 31, 2024

 As at
March 31, 2023

Forward contact USD (in Lakhs) Sell  7.00  -
Forward contact EURO (in Lakhs) Buy  1.00  -

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.
Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Sensitivity (+/-5%)
(` in Lakhs)

Currency Movement in
Rate

Impact on Profit or
(Loss) As At

March 31, 2024

Impact on Profit or
(Loss) As At

 March 31, 2023
USD 5%  155.94  (34.30)
USD -5%  (155.94)  34.30
EUR 5%  (32.07)  4.07
EUR -5%  32.07  (4.07)

Note 43 : Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and all
other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to
maximise the value of the share and to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements
of the financial covenants. The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total equity. The company

[…]

Year ended March 31, 2023
Secured Loans  3,678.15  3,678.15  -  3,678.15
Trade Payables  3,991.59  3,991.59  -  3,991.59
Other financial liabilities  217.07  213.63  3.44  217.07

Market Risk :
Market risk comprises three types of risk: price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk. The risks may affect income and expenses, or
the value of its financial instruments of the Company. The objective of the Management of the Company for market risk is to maintain
this risk within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns. The Company exposure to, and the Management of, these risks is
explained below:

Security Price Risk

Equity price risk is related to the change in market price of the investments in quoted equity securities.

The Company’s exposure to securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the Balance Sheet at
fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the
portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.
Security Price Sensitivity (+/-5%)

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Investment in Quoted Securities
As At March 31, 2024 As At March 31, 2023

Movement in Rate +5% -5% +5% -5%
Impact on Profit or (Loss) 117.53  (117.53)  63.72  (63.72)

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Since, the Company has insignificant interest bearing borrowings, the exposure to risk of changes in market interest
rates is very low. The Company has not used any interest rate derivatives.
Interest Rate Sensitivity
No sensitivity analysis is prepared as the Company does not expect any material effect on the Company’s results arising from the
effects of reasonably possible changes to interest rates on interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.